

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

US DOMINION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-02130-CJN

Judge Carl J. Nichols

DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF FILING

Defendants Herring Networks, Inc. (“Herring Networks”), Christina Bobb, Chanel Rion, Charles Herring, and Robert Herring, Sr. (collectively, “Defendants”), submit this notice of Herring Networks’ and Rion’s filing of their Opening Brief in *Coomer v. Donald Trump for President, Inc., et al.*, Case No. 2022CA843 (Colorado Court of Appeals). The Opening Brief is attached as **Exhibit A**. This Opening Brief addresses the Order entered by the Colorado District Court that was filed with this Court on May 13, 2022 (ECF 49).

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Blaine C. Kimrey
Counsel for all defendants

Brian K. McCalmon, Bar No. 461196
bmccalmon@vedderprice.com
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
1401 I Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
T: +1 202 312 3320
F: +1 202 312 3322

Blaine C. Kimrey
bkimrey@vedderprice.com
Jeanah Park
jpark@vedderprice.com
Bryan Clark
bclark@vedderprice.com
Brian Ledebuhr
bledebuhr@vedderprice.com
Julia Koechley
jkoechley@vedderprice.com
VEDDER PRICE P.C.
222 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60601
T: +1 312 609 7500
F: +1 312 609 5005

Dated: October 11, 2022

II. TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
II. TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Coomer’s lawsuit.....	3
B. Dominion and Coomer in the public spotlight.....	5
C. The antifa call.....	7
D. Coomer’s Facebook posts	8
E. The statements made by OAN and/or Rion	10
F. The District Court litigation	11
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VII. ARGUMENT	16
A. The District Court committed reversible error in applying the wrong standard of proof in analyzing whether dismissal was appropriate under the Colorado anti-SLAPP statute, §§ 13-20- 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	16
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	16
2. The District Court should have applied the clear and convincing standard of proof but did not.....	17
B. The District Court committed reversible error by improperly substituting itself for the jury as fact finder and improperly making credibility determinations.....	20
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	20
2. The District Court viewed facts in Coomer’s favor despite the absence of supporting evidence, resolved fact disputes in Coomer’s favor, and made credibility determinations.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The District Court committed reversible error in relying on inadmissible evidence	25
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	25
2. The District Court relied on inadmissible evidence such as declarants who lacked personal knowledge, improper expert testimony, and impermissible hearsay	26
D. The District Court committed reversible error in denying OAN and Rion anti-SLAPP relief on Coomer’s defamation claim (Cause of Action A)	34
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on these preserved issues	34
2. The District Court committed reversible error in failing to apply the <i>in haec verba</i> doctrine, in considering allegedly defamatory statements not asserted in the operative complaint, and in lumping all allegedly defamatory statements by all defendants-appellants into three generalized and inaccurate categories.....	35
3. The District Court committed reversible error in failing to apply the “of and concerning” doctrine and deeming Coomer and Dominion to be synonymous	37
4. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that there was sufficient admissible evidence of actual malice	39
5. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that the statements at issue were false	44
6. The District Court committed reversible error in failing to apply the substantial truth doctrine.....	49
7. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that certain statements were capable of defamatory meaning.....	51
8. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that Coomer was a private figure	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
9. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that Coomer’s defamation claim was not barred by the incremental harm doctrine	55
10. The District Court committed reversible error in finding that there was evidence of actual damages	57
E. The District Court committed reversible error in finding Coomer had pled or supported with admissible evidence sufficiently outrageous conduct for the intentional infliction of emotional distress claim (Cause of Action B) to survive the anti-SLAPP motion	59
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	59
2. As a matter of law, the conduct of OAN and Rion was not outrageous, they did not act with actual malice, and Coomer has not demonstrated emotional distress	59
F. The District Court committed reversible error in finding Coomer had sufficiently pled or submitted sufficient admissible evidence of a conspiracy (Cause of Action C) to survive the anti-SLAPP motion	62
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	62
2. A conspiracy requires an agreement among the alleged co-conspirators, and no admissible evidence showed such an agreement	62
G. The District Court committed reversible error in denying OAN and Rion anti-SLAPP relief on Coomer’s injunctive relief claim (Cause of Action D)	64
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	64
2. Injunctive relief is not a separate claim, and Coomer never moved for or otherwise justified an injunction	65
H. The District Court committed reversible error in granting anti-SLAPP discovery and then in granting it in a one-way, inequitable fashion	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The standard of review is an abuse of discretion on this preserved issue	67
2. The District Court erred in <i>sua sponte</i> reversing the prior judge’s denial of discovery and then erred again in almost completely denying discovery to the defendants	68
I. The District Court erred in <i>sua sponte</i> sanctioning OAN and Rion and in not recusing itself despite clear bias	74
1. The standard of review is whether the District Court abused its discretion on these preserved issues	74
2. By awarding sanctions <i>sua sponte</i> , failing to address the eight statutory factors for sanctions, and awarding sanctions without a hearing, the District Court improperly sanctioned OAN and Rion	75
3. By allowing one-way discovery, repeatedly sanctioning defendants, and repeatedly threatening OAN’s and Rion’s counsel, the District Court demonstrated clear bias requiring recusal	77
J. The District Court committed reversible error in failing to fully stay the underlying case pending this appeal	80
1. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> on this preserved issue.....	80
2. By staying OAN’s and Rion’s responsive pleading deadlines but not otherwise staying the case, the District Court committed reversible error	81
VIII. CONCLUSION	82
IX. FEE REQUEST	82

III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aspen Props. Co. v. Preble</i> , 780 P.2d 57 (Colo. App. 1989).....	72
<i>Averill v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. App. 4th 1170 (1996)	57
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	17
<i>Barker v. Fox & Associates</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 333 (2015)	57
<i>Barnett v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 36 P.3d 145 (Colo. App. 2001).....	49
<i>Brewster v. Dist. Ct. of the Seventh Jud. Dist.</i> , 811 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1991).....	79
<i>Brokers Choice of Am., inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017)	57
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 252 P.3d 30 (Colo. App. 2010).....	78
<i>Christian Research Inst. v. Alnor</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 71 (2007)	18
<i>Colorado Community Bank v. Hoffman</i> , 338 P. 3d 390 (Colo. App. 2013).....	63
<i>Corporon v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 708 P.2d 1385 (Colo. App. 1985).....	35
<i>Crowe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52982 (D.C. Colo. July 23, 2007)	55

Curling v. Raffensperger,
493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....5

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....40, 41

Deatley v. Allard,
2015 WL 134271 (D. Colo. Jan. 9, 2015)37

DiLeo v. Koltnow,
613 P.2d 318 (Colo. 1980).....44

Diversified Management, Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.,
653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982).....17, 53, 57

Ehrlich Feedlot, Inc. v. Oldenburg,
140 P.3d 265 (Colo. App. 2006).....70

Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC,
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)38

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....54, 57

Goebel v. Benton,
830 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1992).....79

Gomba v. McLaughlin,
504 P.2d 337 (Colo. 1972).....49, 50, 51

Gordon v. Boyles,
99 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2004).....44

Green v. Qwest Servs. Corp.,
155 P.3d 383 (Colo. App. 2006).....59

Hall v. Time Warner, Inc.,
153 Cal. App. 4th 1337 (2007)27

Hu & Assocs., LLC v. New Life Senior Wellness Ctr., LLC,
2018 WL 8755870 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2018).....18

Hussain v. Palmer Commc’ns Inc.,
60 F. App’x 747 (10th Cir. 2003).....60

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....61

I.L.M. Properties LLC, et al. v. Tibbetts,
Case No. 2022CV30081 (El Paso County, Colo.).....81

Int’l Acad. of Bus. & Fin. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Mentz,
2013 WL 212640 (D. Colo. Jan. 18, 2013)36

Irwin v. Elam Constr., Inc.,
793 P.2d 609 (Colo. App. 1990).....76

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....38, 39

Johnson v. Dist. Ct. In & For Jefferson Cnty.,
674 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1984).....74

Jones v. Scripps Media, Inc.,
2017 WL 1230481 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 4, 2017)61

Keading v. Keading,
60 Cal. App. 5th 1115 (2021)67

Keohane v. Stewart,
882 P.2d 1293 (Colo. 1994).....57

Klinck v. District Court,
876 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1994).....79

*Korean New Life Methodist Church v. Korean Methodist Church of
the Americas*, 474 P.3d 143 (Colo. App. 2020).....64

Kuwait & Gulf Link Transp. Co. v. Doe,
216 A.3d 1074 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019).....53

Lawson v. Stow,
327 P.3d 340 (Colo. App. 2014).....35, 44

Lewis v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.,
832 P.2d 1118 (Colo. App. 1992).....53, 54

Lininger v. Knight,
226 P.2d 809 (Colo. 1951).....38

Litinsky v. Kaplan,
40 Cal. App. 5th 970 (2019)26

People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar,
115 Cal. App. 4th 1315 (2004)71

Mackall v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
356 P.3d 946 (Colo. App. 2014).....59

Martinez v. Winner,
548 F. Supp. 278 (D. Colo. 1982).....10

McDowell v. Paiewonsky,
769 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1985)53

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....39

McIntyre v. Jones,
194 P.3d 519 (Colo. App. 1988).....44

Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)69

More v. Johnson,
568 P.2d 437 (Colo. 1977).....63

NBC Subsidiary (KCNC-TV), Inc. v. Living Will Ctr.,
879 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1994).....35

Nelson v. Elway,
908 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1995).....63

Pedlow v. Stamp,
776 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1989).....74, 76

Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist.,
944 P.2d 646 (Colo App. 1997).....49

Reed v. Gallagher,
248 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2016)18

Salazar v. Pub. Tr. Inst.,
2022 COA 10916, 17, 20

Sanders v. Superior Court,
34 Cal. App. 3d 270 (1973)72

Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.,
97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2002)52

SG Ints. I, Ltd. v. Kolbensschlag,
452 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2019).....49

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....40, 42

Stevens v. Mulay,
2021 WL 1153059 (D. Colo. March 26, 2021)18

Stump v. Gates,
777 F. Supp. 808 (D. Colo. 1991).....37

Sumler v. Dist. Court,
889 P.2d 50 (Colo. 1995).....70

Swartzman v. Superior Court In and For Los Angeles County,
231 Cal. App. 2d 195 (1964)72

Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.,
434 P.3d 1152 (Cal. 2019).....25, 26

Thompson v. Nat’l Catholic Reporter Pub. Co.,
4 F. Supp. 2d 833 (E.D. Wis. 1998)54

Three Amigos SJL Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.,
15 N.Y.S.3d 36 (2015).....38

<i>Tonnesen v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 959 (Colo. App. 2000).....	55, 57, 60
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Herring Networks, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-02130 (D.D.C.)	38
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. MyPillow, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1597420 (D.D.C. May 19, 2022).....	63
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 106 P.3d 958 (Cal. 2005).....	80, 81
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2006).....	64
<i>Walters v. Linhof</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1231 (D. Colo. 1983).....	10, 36
<i>Weatherhead v. Globe Int’l, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1226 (10th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Weinstein v. Bullick</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1193 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	61
<i>Wibby v. Boulder County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 409 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2016).....	66
<i>Zueger v. Goss</i> , 2014 COA 61	35
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 13-17-101, <i>et seq.</i>	76
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101	11, 16, 17, 69, 82
Other Authorities	
Colorao Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	76
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 97	78

Amy Gardner and Isaac Arnsdorf, “More than 100 GOP primary winners back Trump’s false fraud claims,” *The Washington Post*, June 14, 202243

Jim Hoft, “BODY CAM FOOTAGE: Dominion Executive Eric Coomer Cuffed and Arrested in Colorado – Video Appears to Show He Drove Truck into Bar, Fled the Scene and Lied to Police,” *Gateway Pundit*, March 1, 2022, available at <https://www.thegatewaypundit.com/2022/03/body-cam-footage-dominion-executive-eric-coomer-cuffed-arrested-colorado-video-appears-show-drove-truck-bar-fled-scene-lied-police/> (last visited October 11, 2022)48

Nicholas Wu and Kyle Cheney, “Ginni Thomas tells Jan. 6 panel she still believes false election fraud claims, chair says,” *Politico*, September 29, 202243

Steve Eder, David Kirkpatrick, and Mike McIntire, “They Legitimized the Myth of a Stolen Election – and Reaped the Wards,” *The New York Times*, October 3, 2022.....43
